©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

55/234

exchange fluctuations, DTE Energy has entered into a series of foreign currency exchange forward contracts through December 2032.

Summary of Sensitivity Analyses

Sensitivity analyses were performed on the fair values of commodity contracts for DTE Energy and long-term debt obligations for the Registrants. The commodity contracts
listed below principally relate to energy marketing and trading activities. The sensitivity analyses involved increasing and decreasing forward prices and rates at December 31,
2022 December 31, 2023 and 2021 2022 by a hypothetical 10% and calculating the resulting change in the fair values. The hypothetical losses related to long-term debt would be
realized only if DTE Energy transferred all of its fixed-rate long-term debt to other creditors.

Table of Contents

The results of the sensitivity analyses:

Assuming a

10%

Increase in

Prices/Rates

As of December

31,

As of December

31,

As of December

31,

Activity

Activity

Activity 2023 2022 2023 2022

Change in the Fair Value

of

(In millions)

Assuming a

10% Increase in

Prices/Rates

Assuming a

10%

Decrease in

Prices/Rates

Gas contracts

As of December

31,

As of

December

31,

Activity 2022 2021 2022 2021

Change in

the Fair

Value of

(In millions)

Gas contracts

Gas contracts Gas contracts

$ 16  $ 33  $ (16) $ (33)

Commodity

contracts $40  $ $16  $ $(40) $ $(16)

Commodity

contracts

Commodity contracts

Power

contracts

Power

contracts $ 4  $ 9  $ (4) $ (10)

Commodity

contracts

Power contracts

$ 1  $ $ 4  $ $ (1) $ $ (4)

Commodity contracts Commodity contracts

Environmental

contracts

Environmental

contracts $ (5) $ (8) $ 5  $ 8

Commodity

contracts

Environmental contracts

$ (7) $ $ (5) $ $ 7  $ $ 5

Commodity contracts Commodity contracts

Oil contracts Oil contracts

$ 2  $ —  $ (2) $ —

Commodity

contracts

Oil contracts

$ 1  $ $ 2  $ $ (1) $ $ (2)

Commodity contracts Commodity contracts

Interest rate

risk — DTE

Energy

Interest rate

risk — DTE

Energy $ (650) $ (662) $699  $ 687

Long-term

debt

Interest rate risk — DTE

Energy

$(733) $ $(650) $ $786  $ $699

Long-term debt Long-term debt

Interest rate

risk — DTE

Electric

Interest rate

risk — DTE

Electric $ (419) $ (329) $458  $ 348

Long-term

debt

Interest rate risk — DTE

Electric

$(492) $ $(419) $ $535  $ $458

Long-term debt Long-term debt

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

56/234

For further discussion of market risk, see Management's Discussion and Analysis in Item 7 of this Report and Note 13 to the Consolidated Financial Statements, "Financial and